
GOVT. OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF CULTURE 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 2203 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.03.2021 
 

PROPOSAL RECEIVED FROM STATE GOVERNMENTS FOR CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT. 

 
 

2203.   SHRI DEVUSINH JESINGHBHAI CHAUHAN: 

SHRI BHOLANATH (B.P. SAROJ): 

SHRI SHANKAR LALWANI: 

DR. NISHIKANT DUBEY: 
 

Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state: 
 

(a)  whether the Government has received any proposal from the various State Governments for 

cultural development during the last three years; 

 

(b)  if so, the details thereof, State-wise including Gujarat, Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh and 

Jharkhand; 

 

(c)  the current status of the proposals, proposal-wise and State-wise along with the details of 

proposals which are pending for approval and the reasons for pendency; 

 

(d)   the funds sanctioned/allocated for cultural development during the last three years, State-wise 

including above stated States; and 

 

(e) the various schemes, programmes initiated to protect and preserve the dying and vanishing tribal 

and folk art and culture along with the works undertaken by the Government for development of 

culture in the country? 

 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR CULTURE & TOURISM 

(PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 
 

(a) Yes, Sir. 

 

(b)  to (d): The state-wise details of last three years are given at Annexure. 

 

(e)  Yes Sir, Ministry of Culture deals with the tangible and Intangible Cultural Heritage of India. 

This heritage encompass, inter alia, tribal folk, art and Culture, literature, archives, library, 

performing arts museum including music dance and drama, visual arts in the form of paintings, 

sculptures and graphics. All activities of the Ministry relating to promotion, preservation and 

conservation of the Cultural Heritage of the Country are implemented through a network of two 

attached offices, 6 subordinated offices and 34 autonomous organizations under its control and 

number of schemes directly operated by the Ministry for promotion and dissemination of Art & 

Culture. 



ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO  PART (b) TO (d) OF LSUSQ NO. 2203 FOR 
08.03.2021 REGARDING‘PROPOSAL RECEIVED FROM STATE GOVERNMENTS FOR 
CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT’ 

 

DETAILS OF THE PROPOSALS RECEIVED UNDER SCHEME OF ALLIED CULTURAL 

ACTIVITIES & GANDHI HERITAGE SITE MISSION DURING THE LAST THREE YEARS 

                                                                                                                         (Rs.in Lakhs) 

Sl. 
No. 

Details of Proposals received from State Govts. 
During last three years 

Current Status Funds 
Sanctioned 

1. UTTAR PRADESH 

(i) Varanasi Smart City Limited (VSCL), Varanasi, 
Shri Kashi Vishwanath Temple, Varanasi. 

Processed 150.00 

(ii) Varanasi Smart City Limited (VSCL), Varanasi, 
Ghats of Varanasi. 

Processed 150.00 

2. GUJARAT 

(i) Gujarat Pavitra Yatradham Vikas Board  
i) Shamlaji Temple, National Highway 8, Samalaji.  
 
ii) Bahucharaji Temple, Bechraji Mehsana. 

 

Processed 150.00 

(ii) Gujarat Pavitra Yatradham Vikas Board 
i) Somnath, Prabhas Patan, Veraval, Gujarat. 
 
ii) Dwarka, Dev Bhoomi Dwarka Gujarat. 
Nitin Chaubal, (Chief Engineer) 
Mob.09978407939  

Processed 150.00 

(iii) Gujarat Pavitra Yatradham Vikas Board  
i)  Ambaji temple, Banashaktha, Gujarat;  
ii) Mahakali Temple, Panchmahal, Gujarat. 

Processed 150.00 

3. UTTRAKHAND 

(i) Renovation of Anashakti Ashram, Kausani District 
Bageshwar, Uttrakhand received from Secretary, 
Department of Culture & Tourism, Government of 
Uttrakhand. 

Work is in progress. 
Govt. of Uttrakhand 
has been requested 
to return interest 
earned on fund 
released for this 
project. Account 
detail and process 
has been confirmed 
to them.  

255.00   
 

(ii) Tourism and Culture, Uttaranchal, Uttarkhand 
(Himalayan Museum, Rishikesh) 

Processed 244.19 

4. Kerala 

(i) Setting up a Museum at  
Vaikkam in memory of Vaikkam Satyagraha 
received from Director of Archives 
 Govt. of Kerala. 

Processed 99.18 



DETAILS OF PROPOSAL RECEIVED UNDER TAGORE CULTURAL COMPLEXES 

(TCC)/BUILDING GRANT/ALLIED CULTURE SCHEME DURING THE LAST THREE YEARS. 

Year State Proposal Current Status of the proposal. 

2018-

19 

Madhya 

Pradesh 

  

 

 

 

Construction of Tagore Cultural 

Centres at Sagar distt., Madhya 

Pradesh submitted by Sanskriti 

Sanchalanya, Govt. of Madhya 

Pradesh under TCC Scheme. 

Some documents necessary for 

processing the proposal have not 

been submitted by the project 

authority.  Thus the proposal cannot 

be processed further till the time all 

the documents are received by this 

Ministry. 

Construction of Tagore Cultural 

Complex at Sidhi, Madhya 

Pradesh submitted by Govt. of 

Madhya Pradesh. 

Some documents necessary for 

processing the proposal have not 

been submitted by the project 

authority.  Thus the proposal cannot 

be processed further till the time all 

the documents are received by this 

Ministry. 

2020-

21 

 

 

Proposal of Sanchi University of 

Buddhist-INDIC Studies under 

Tagore Cultural Complexes 

Scheme. 

Some documents necessary for 

processing the proposal have not 

been submitted by the project 

authority.  Thus the proposal cannot 

be processed further till the time all 

the documents are received by this 

Ministry. 

2019-

20 

Gujarat Construction of New Tagore 

Cultural Complex at Jamnagar, 

Gujarat submitted by Jamnagar 

Municipal Corporation, 

Jamnagar, Gujarat under TCC 

Scheme. 

Some documents necessary for 

processing the proposal have not 

been submitted by the project 

authority.  Thus the proposal cannot 

be processed further till the time all 

the documents are received by this 

Ministry. 

Uttar 

Pradesh 

Construction of new Tagore 

Cultural Complex at Prayagraj, 

(Allahbad) submitted by 

Prayagraj Development 

Authority, Prayagraj, Uttar 

Pradesh 

Some documents necessary for 

processing the proposal have not 

been submitted by the project 

authority.  Thus the proposal cannot 

be processed further till the time all 

the documents are received by this 

Ministry. 



2018-

2019 

Maharas

htra 

Sant Dnaneshwar Sarvajanik 

Vachnalaya, At+Po- Gugdal, Tq: 

Ahemedpur, Dist.: Latur,  

 An amount of ₹1,20,000/- has been 

released.  

 

2018-

2019 

Maharas

htra 

Devasthan Management 

Committee, Kolhapur, Shri 

Karveerniwasini Temple. 

An amount of ₹ 44,59,900/-/- has 

been released.  

2019-

2020 

Maharas

htra 

Devasthan Management 

Committee, Kolhapur, Shri 

Karveerniwasini Temple. 

An amount of ₹35,48,295/- has been 

released.  

2020-

2021 

Maharas

htra 

Shubham Shikshan Prasarak 

Mandal,. 

An amount of ₹8,80,000/- has been 

released.  

 

*******



 
 

DETAILS OF PROPOSALS RECEIVED UNDER MUESEUM GRANT SCHEME DURING LAST THREE 

YEARS 

                                                                                                                                   (Rs.in lakhs) 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of 

State 

Name and Address of 

Museum/State 

Status Funds Sanctioned 

1. Andhra 

Pradesh 

Govt. of Andhra Pradesh for 

Development of Bapu 

Museum 

Proposal has been approved 

by the Expert Committee and 

all installments of grant have 

also been released. 

640.00 

Setting up of District 

Archaeological Museum, Eluri 

Town, Andhra Pradesh (Govt. 

of AP) 

Proposal has been approved 

by the Expert Committee and 

all instalments of grant have 

also been released. 

320.00 

Department of Archaeology 

and Museum, Govt. Of 

Andhra Pradesh  Construction 

of Mylavaram Dam Site 

Museum, Dr. YSR Kadapa 

Distt. 

Preliminary scrutiny of the 

proposal has been done in 

accordance with the guidelines 

of Museum Grant Scheme.  

N.A 

2. Arunachal 

Pradesh 

Dept. Of Cultural Affairs, Govt. 

Of Arunachal Pradesh 

Development of District 

Museum, Ziro. 

Preliminary scrutiny of the 

proposal has been done in 

accordance with the guidelines 

of Museum Grant Scheme.  

N.A 

Department of Cultural Affairs, 

Govt. Of Arunachal Pradesh 

Setting up of District Museum 

cum DRO office at Papumare 

District. 

Preliminary scrutiny of the 

proposal has been done in 

accordance with the guidelines 

of Museum Grant Scheme.  

N.A 

3. Himachal 

Pradesh 

Himachal State Museum, 

Department of Language and 

Culture, Chaura Maidan, 

Shimla Himachal Pradesh 

Preliminary scrutiny of the 

proposal has been done in 

accordance with the guidelines 

of Museum Grant Scheme. 

N.A 
 

Himachal Pradesh Tourism 

Development Corporation Ltd.  

For setting up of Shiv Dham, 

Mandi, Himachal Pradesh 



Sl. 

No. 

Name of 

State 

Name and Address of 

Museum/State 

Status Funds Sanctioned 

Department of Languages and 

culture, Govt. of Himachal 

Pradesh for Setting of Virtual 

Heritage Museum at Bantony 

Castle, Shimla 

4. Jharkhand Department of Tourism, Govt. 

of Jharkhand, M.D.I Bhawan , 

2nd floor, Dhurva, Ranchi-4, 

Jharkhand 

(Setting up of Dumka 

Regional Museum  

And Development of Chalet 

House, ). 

Preliminary scrutiny of the 

proposal has been done in 

accordance with the guidelines 

of Museum Grant Scheme.  

N.A 

5. Kerala  Archaeological Museum, Hill 
Palace Museum, (PO), 
Thripunithura, Kerala. 

Processed 112.036 

 Koyikkal Palace- 
Archaeological Museum for 
Folklore, Folk Art & 
Numismatics, Sathram 
Juntion, Nedumangad. 

Processed 62.737 

 Pazhassi Raja  
Archaeological Museum, East 
Hill, Kozhikode Kerala. 

Processed 60.763 

 Govt. of Kerala for 
Development of Govt. 
Museum Sakthan, Thampuran 
Palace Museum, 
Chempukkavu, Trissur, 
Kerala. 

Proposal has been approved 
under the Museum Grant 
Scheme and 1st installment of 
grant has also been released. 

200.426 

6. Madhya 

Pradesh 

Proposal of Municipal 

corporation, Gwalior, Madhya 

Pradesh for setting up of 

Museum at Maharaj Bada 

under MGS. 

Preliminary scrutiny of the 

proposal has been done in 

accordance with the guidelines 

of Museum Grant Scheme.  

N.A 



Sl. 

No. 

Name of 

State 

Name and Address of 

Museum/State 

Status Funds Sanctioned 

Development of Lal Bag 

Palace, Indore MP under 

Directorate of Archaeology, 

Archives and museums, Govt 

of Madhya Pradesh. 

Preliminary scrutiny of the 

proposal has been done in 

accordance with the guidelines 

of Museum Grant Scheme.  

N.A 

Govt. of Madhya Pradesh for 

Up gradation and 

development of Golghar 

Museum, Bhopal in MP 

18 proposals were received 

from Government of Madhya 

Pradesh for establishment and 

Development of Museum. 

 

Ministry latter dated 19.4.2018 

for requested to Government 

of Madhya Pradesh to prioritize 

three or four museums for 

financial assistance and send 

proposals along with requisite 

documents in accordance with 

the guidelines of Museum 

Grant Scheme.   

N.A 

Govt. of Madhya Pradesh for 

Setting up of District 

Archaeological Museum in 

Neemuch, Madhya Pradesh 

N.A 

Govt. of Madhya Pradesh for 

Setting up of District  Museum 

in Narsinghpur, Madhya 

Pradesh 

N.A 

Govt. of Madhya Pradesh for 

Setting up of District 

Archaeological Museum in 

Harda, Madhya Pradesh 

N.A 

Govt. of Madhya Pradesh for 

development of Rani Durgwati 

Museum in Jabalpur, MP 

N.A 

Govt. of Madhya Pradesh for 

development of Central 

museum Indore, MP 

N.A 

Govt. of Madhya Pradesh for 

development of Devi Ahilya 

Museum Maheshwar, 

Khargone , MP 

N.A 

Govt. of Madhya Pradesh for 

development of Yashodarman  

Museum,  Mandsaur, MP 

N.A 



Sl. 

No. 

Name of 

State 

Name and Address of 

Museum/State 

Status Funds Sanctioned 

Govt. of Madhya Pradesh for 

setting up of Veer Bharat 

Sangrahalya, Bhopal MP 

N.A 

Govt. of Madhya Pradesh for 

Setting up of District Museum 

in Guna, Madhya Pradesh 

N.A 

Development of Triveni Kala 

Evam Puratatv Sangrahalya, 

Jaisinghpura, Rudrasagar, 

Ujjain.  

N.A 

Development of local museum 

, Ashapuri, District Raisen  

N.A 

Development of District 

Archaeological Museum , 

Chattarpur 

N.A 

Development of District 

Archaeological Museum 

Dewas. 

N.A 

Development of District 

Archaeological Museum, 

Mandla. 

N.A 

Development of District 

Archaeological Museum, 

Venkat Bhawan, Rewa 

N.A 

Development of District 

Archaeological Museum, 

Theerthankar Mahaveer in 

Shahdol. 

N.A 

Development of Tulsi Museum 

Ramvan, Sajjanpur, Satna. 

N.A 

7. Manipur Superintendent State 

Archaeology, Govt. of 

Manipur, Imphal, Manpur for 3 

Proposal has been approved 

under the Museum Grant 

Scheme and 1st installment of 

217.755 



Sl. 

No. 

Name of 

State 

Name and Address of 

Museum/State 

Status Funds Sanctioned 

Galleries inside Kangla Fort. grant has also been released.  



 

8. Maharash
tra 

Parsi Panchyat, Bombay, of 
Framji Dadabhoy Alpiwalla 
Musum, Dr. Dadabhai Naoroji 
Road, Fort, Mumbai. 

Processed 200.00 

9. Mizoram Regional Museum at Siaha, 

Siaha Dist. Mizoram, to 

Department of Art and culture 

Govt. of Mizoram 

Proposal has been approved 

under the Museum Grant 

Scheme and 1st installment of 

grant has also been released.  

25.00 

Department Art & Culture, 

Govt. of Mizoram for setting 

up of District Museum at 

Lunglei, Lunglei District, 

Mizoram 

Proposal has been approved 

under the Museum Grant 

Scheme and 1st installment of 

grant has also been released. 

413.61 

Art & Culture Deprtment, 

Chakma, Autonomous District 

Council , Kamalanagar, 

Lawngtlai, Mizoram  for 

Development of Tribal 

Museum at Kamalanagar 

Lawngtlai, District , Mizoram. 

Preliminary scrutiny of the 

proposal has been done in 

accordance with the guidelines 

of Museum Grant Scheme.  

N.A 

10. Nagaland Art and Culture Department, 

Govt. of Nagaland, 

(Development (Modernization, 

Extension and Digitization) of 

World War II Museum at Naga 

Heritage Village Kaisama, 

Kohima, Nagaland). 

Preliminary scrutiny of the 

proposal has been done in 

accordance with the guidelines 

of Museum Grant Scheme.  

N.A 

Directorate of Art and Culture, 

Kohima, Nagaland for setting 

up of museum in Tsaru,  

Tuesang. 

Proposal has been approved 

under the Museum Grant 

Scheme and 1st installment of 

grant has also been released.  

306.21 

 State Museum Kohima, Govt.  
of Nagaland. 

Processed 739.177 

 Directorate of Art and Culture, 
Kohima, Nagaland for setting 
up of Chesore Museum in  
Tuesang Town.  

Processed 700.431 



 

11. Tamil 

Nadu 

Govt. Museum Ooty, 

Department of Museum 

Egmore. 

Proposal has been approved 

under the Museum Grant 

Scheme and 1st installment of 

grant has also been released. 

46.00 

Govt. Museum Trichy, 

Department of Museum 

Egmore. 

Proposal has been approved 

under the Museum Grant 

Scheme and 1st installment of 

grant has also been released. 

149.97 

Govt. Museum Pudukottai, 

Department of Museum 

Egmore. 

Proposal has been approved 

under the Museum Grant 

Scheme and 1st installment of 

grant has also been released. 

160.00 

Govt. Museum Tirunelveli, 

Department of Museum 

Egmore. 

Proposal has been approved 

under the Museum Grant 

Scheme and 1st installment of 

grant has also been released. 

90.572 

Department of  Museums, 

Tourism Culture and religious 

Endowments Secretariat, 

Chennai for Development  of 

Pantheon Block- Amrawati 

Blok and Illuminati 

arrangements in NAG. 

Proposal has been approved 

under the Museum Grant 

Scheme and 1st installment of 

grant has also been released.  

541.389 

Department of Archaeology, 

Tamil nadu for Development 

up of Thirumalai Nayak 

Palace Site Museum Madurai. 

Proposal has been approved 

under the Museum Grant 

Scheme and 1st installment of 

grant has also been released. 

330.88 

12. Uttar 

Pradesh 

Rajkiya Baudhha Museum, 

Kusinagar, (Govt. of Uttra 

Pradesh), Uttra Pradesh for 

Development of  Rajkiya 

Baudhha Museum, 

Kushinagar. 

Preliminary scrutiny of the 

proposal has been done in 

accordance with the guidelines 

of Museum Grant Scheme.   

N.A 



Rajkiya Budha Museum, 

Gorakhpur, (Govt. of Uttra 

Pradesh), Uttra Pradesh 

Preliminary scrutiny of the 

proposal has been done in 

accordance with the guidelines 

of Museum Grant Scheme.  

N.A 

Department of Tourism, Govt. 

of Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow, 

UP for Development of Digital 

Ramayana Gallery (Digital 

Intervention) at International 

Ram Katha Museum and Art 

Gallery, Ayodhya-Faizabad, 

Uttar Pradesh. 

Proposal has been approved 

under the Museum Grant 

Scheme and 1st installment of 

grant has also been released. 

400.00 

13. Uttrakhand Setting up of Himalayan 

Sanskritik Kendra Gadi Cant 

Dehradun Uttrakhand Govt. of 

UK. 

The proposal was considered 

in the expert committee 

meeting.  

N.A 

Veer Chandra Singh Garwali 

Museum Govt. of Uttrakhand. 

 The proposal was considered 

in the expert committee 

meeting.  

N.A 

Development of Shri Sumitra 

nandan Pant Museum 

Dehradun, Uttarakhand Govt. 

of Uttrakhand. 

Proposal has been approved 

under the Museum Grant 

Scheme and 1st installment of 

grant has also been released.  

20.88 

14. Jammu & 

Kashmir 

The then Govt. of Jammu and 

Kashmir, Civil Secretariat 

Establishment of Ethnography 

and City Museum at Lal 

Mandi, Srinagar. 

Preliminary scrutiny of the 
proposal has been done in 
accordance with the guidelines 
of Museum Grant Scheme.  

N.A 

15. Laddakh Department of Archives 

Archaeology and Museums, 

J&K Government Setting up 

of Museum at Kargil. 

Preliminary scrutiny of the 
proposal has been done in 
accordance with the guidelines 
of Museum Grant Scheme.  

N.A 

 

******** 

 

 

 

 



 

 

DETAILS OF PROPOSAL RECEIVED UNDER  SCHEME OF PROMOTION OF CULTURE OF 

SCIENCE (SPOCS) DURING THE LAST THREE YEARS. 

                                                                                                                       (Rs.in Lakhs) 

Sl. 
No. 

Details of Proposals received from State 
Govts. During last three years 

Current Status Funds 
Sanctioned 

1. Setting up of Sub Regional Science Center at  
Almora, Uttrakhand.  
 

Processed 
 

191.5 

2. Setting up of Sub Regional Science Center at  
Bargarh, Odisha. 
 

Processed 93.00 

3. Setting up of Regional Science Center at  
Kottayam, Kerala. 
 

Processed 475.00 

4. Upgradation of Science City, Kolkata, West 
Bengal. 
 

Processed 2279.00 

5. Setting up of Sub Regional Science Center at  
Mayabunder, Andman & Nicobar Island. 
 

Processed 177.35 

6. Setting up of Sub Regional Science Center at  
Palampur , Himachal Pradesh. 
 

Processed 409.62 

7. Setting up of Sub Regional Science Center at  
Rajahmundry, Andhra Pradesh. 
 

Processed 200.00 

8. Setting up of Sub Regional Science Center at  
Udaipur, Rajasthan. 
 

Processed 150.00 

9. Setting up of Sub Regional Science Center at  
Gaya, Bihar. 
 

Processed 200.00 

10. Setting up of Sub Regional Science Center at  
Udaipur,Tripura. 
 

Processed 135.00 

11. Setting up of Sub Regional Science Center at  
Kokrajhar, Assam. 
 

Processed 394.00 

     

 


